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‘Damodar Balduwa & Associates
15/454 , Goregaon.Nav-nirmata Co-operative Society \ 4 L‘\
Siddharth Nagar Il , S V Road ,Goregaon {West ) W
Mumbai -62
Telephone : 8728751

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY 6ONCERN

This is to certify that the networth of Mr Sanjay Agarwal residing at Juhu
Shalimar Co-operative Hos Society ,Gulmohar X road no 10 ,Juhu -Mumbai-49
is Rs 24,55,00,000 /- (Rupees Twenty four crore fifty five lakhs only ).

It is further certified that Computation of the net worth is based on our scrutiny
of records and documents and as per the information provided, to the best
my/our satisfaction.

For Damodar Balduwa & Associates

. adduaroa

DAMODAR BALDUWA
PROPRIETOR
MEMBERSHIP NO 47622

Date :15™ September ,2000.
Place :Mumbai
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.. Damodar Bdiduwa & Assoclates
15/454 ., Goregsbn Nav-nirmata Co-operative Society
Siddharth Nagar Il , SV Road ,Goregaon (West )
Mumbal -62
Telephone : 8728751

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

This is to cextify that the networth of Mr Sanjay Agarwal residing at Juhu
Shalimar Co-operative Hos Society ,Gulmohar X road no 10 y2Jubu ~Mumbai-49
is Rs 24,55,00,000 /- (Rupees Twenty four crore fifty ﬁ\_'e lakhs only),

Itis further certificd that Computation of the net worth is based on our scrutiny
of records and documents and as per the information provided, to the best
my/our satisfaction. -

>. W\A‘D"‘

DAMODAR BALDUWA
PROPRIETOR
MEMBERSHIP NO 47622

Date :15™ September ,2000.
Place :Mumbaij
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SURRENDER OF EQUIPMENT GIVEN BY HOME TRADE LTD FOR
CARRYING OUT OFFICIAL DUTIES

L, Shilpa Joglekar, Vice-President (News) Home Trade Ltd, was given the following
equipment to carry out my official duties.

1. Laptop—IBM Think Pad-T 20
Serial No: 99-X1H 77 00 /88
Asset code: HTVA/980330/NPC

3

2. Adaptor-
Serial no 11S02K6654Z1Z0Z4061600

3. PalmV _3 Com-
Serial No: 10FF117066NO
One charger cum stand, one adaptor.

[ am returning this equipment on the orders of Inspector Deshpande of the Crime Branch.
The equipment is being returned on June 24, 2002, at the Old Custom House, Fort.
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June 24, 2002 V

SURRENDER OF EQUIPMENT GIVEN BY HOME TRADE LTD FOR
CARRYING OUT OFFICIAL DUTIES

1, Vivek Luthra, Vice-President (Marketing) was given the following equipment to carry
out my official duties. !

/1. IBM Laptop Think Pad T 20
Serial No: 2647- 4EA S/N 99 - AXTXT %
Mac Address: 00 03 47 70 5E 5C.

,2. Palm V-3 Com.

Serial number has faded and is not visible.
One stand and charger, and one adaptor

4

I am returning this equipment on the orders of Inspector Deshpandé of the Crime Branch.
The equipment is being returned on June 24, 2002, at the Old Custom House, Fort.
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June 24, 2002

SURRENDER OF EQUIPMENT GIVEN BY HOME TRADE LTD FOR
CARRYING OUT OFFICIAL DUTIES

e e e T

I, Sandhya Chitale, Vice-President (Content) Home Trade Ltd, was given the following
equipment to carry out my official duties,

I. Mobile Phone Nokia 6210
Type: NPE-3NX
ID: 2000CJ30296,
Charger: Nokia 6210
1 CD and 1 Manual —- Nokie 6210

# PalmV_3Com-
Serial No: 50GK1BU00922 '
Palm Desktop Sofiware CD,
Stand cum Charger, Adaptor, 3 manuals

1 am returning this equipment on the orders of Inspector Deshpande of the Crime Branch.
The equipment is being returned on June 24, 2002, at the Old Custom House, Fort.
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T, / ez
Dy Q.lpafmdw ol Police
Skaty C.ID Crinte,

Naﬁpuk UnF, Camp Vumbed’

Subject : Handing over office Equipment
Dear Sir,

i hereby hand over following equipments provided by my previous employer,
Home Trade Limited, for your cusiody.

CTupe 2643

1. Laptop — 1BM Model T22 with accessories like leather bag, internet cable,

CD-ROM drive (serial no P1A387738 - manufactured Jan 2001),
Replicator (No 143702540)

2. Palm Top — Palm Vx with charger
3. Cell phone - Nokia 6210 with charger

Kindly acknowledge.
Thanking You,
Yours Faithifully,
]
O <
Maulik Shah T
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R.C.C.No. 147/ 2002 @

State Vs. Sunil Kedar & Ors
Exh. No. 1525

3

: .22 for prosecution.
(The witness Has prayed to record his evidence in English
language. Neither the prosecution nor the defence has any
objection for the same. Hence, his evidence is being recorded in
English language.)
1 do hereby on solemn affirmation state that :-

Name of witness .. Shivyogi Basavraj Kubsad,
Aged about . 45 Yrs, 5
Occupation .- Service,

Resident of .. Vikroli, Mumbai.

Exanﬁnation-m-chief bv Spl.P.P. smt.Jyoti Wajani with Smt.L.S.Gajbhive.

1. Since February 2001, I am serving with HDEC Bank. Initially, my
appointment was as an Assistant Manager. Presently, 1 am working as Senior
Vice President. We received a letter dgated 19.9.2002 from Police Inspector,
Crime Investigation Department, Nagpur. By way of said letter, the
information was sought regarding transaction of Home Trade Limited. Said
letter is now shown to me. It is the same. It bears stamp of our Bank

acknowledging the said letter. Itis marked as Exh.1526.

2. Our bank was holding tfle account of Home Trade Limited.
Accordingly, we have provided the requisite information to police i.e. Crime
Investigation Department, Nagpur by a letter dated 30.9.2002. Said letter is
now shown to me. it bears my signature. Its contents are correct. It is

marked as Exh.1527. The details provided in the letter are as per the record

maintained by our Banlc. o
_, A
TR\
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Cross-examination by Adv.Purohit, foh, :!agcuq:ed Nos.4 & 7 alongwith

Adv.Mr.Agraw accused Nos.

3. It is true to say that the letter]

6:+

i

1

received by our Bank from Crime

Investigation Department, Nagpur was in |
not aware as to who has receivad said let|

were the contents of said letter. It is true|

_};;'athif'language. I am personally
on behalf of our Bank and what

té? sdy that said letter was shown to

- me by SpLP.P. before entering lnLO wn:nei‘s box. and therefore, I am affirming

that said 1ette1 was received by our Bank.
the office copy of said letter with me. I do!
having office copy of said letter.

Mumbai, 1 did not enquire with our office

letter dated 19.9.2002 is with our record. |||

Whether being a Bank Officer

information of transaction relating to |

Que.-I

telephonic request?

. |

Ans.- Ma.

ﬁls true to say that I did not bring

not remember whether our Bank is

Beforg [coming to the Court today from

'(f,bank)l_fas to whether copy of such

you -.ar__e supposed to provide the

Pértain| account on the basis of

4. If any information regarding an
other judicial authority then the Legal Offi
request. and after his clearance, the requi

the concerns. I did not bring with me ¢

ohtained by me before forwarding the cor

have not provided copy of any such legal |

‘account is sought by police or any
' i‘ of our Bank would consider such
_fe information can be provided to
{: £OpY/ of any such legal 0p1mun

rmed jinformation to the police.

( 1:§mmn or permission regarding the

supply of concern information to the inves
tha*"f had not obtained any such opi
/Deyarlment of Bank before providing su

| Eoby‘of any oplmon m permission is filed

:ganon ofﬁcer I do not remember

Oh or permission from the Legal

linformation and therefore, no such
1 |

1irecord. Tt is true to say that if any

iag\nﬂmnauen pertaining to the-banking rrallbacnon of any account in official

camutrirsupphed then the Lt.l‘tlﬁCiltlﬂm

f such information by the concern

&

I
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bank off‘\cers is necessary as per Banking Regulations, I do not recollect
whether l:gank has taken any acknowledgment or, 1ece1pt regarding letter
(Exh. 1527)" from the mvestxgatlon officer. Ido not exactly recollect whether 1
have obtained any acknowledgment of said letter from the investigation
officer. In general, if any such information is handed ovet to any judicial
authority or police then it is necessary to obtain the acknowledgement of the
same- from the person receiving it, else, it is required to be forwarded by
RPAD If the information is personally handed over, then the person
receiving such information or communication is required to acknowledge the
same on the office copy of such information or communication. Today 1 did
not bring with me any such acknowledgment to the effect that letter
(Exh.1527) was handed over to the investigation officer. Today I did not bring

with me any official record of our Bank thereby disclosing that the account

% number mentioned in the letter (Exh.1527) pertains to Home Trade Limited.

\1t is true to say that I did not bring with me any official record to show that the
amount mentioned in the letter (Exh.1527) was deposited in the account of *

Home Trade Limited.

5. It is not true to say that Home Trade Limited was not having any
such account with us and I have provided false information to the investigation
officer. I do'not recollect whether Mr. Bele had personally met me dyring the
relevant time. 1do not recollect whether the investigation officer had recorded
my statement in the present case. It is true to say that today also after coming
to the court this letter was shown to me and therefore I am deposing in that
respect. It is not true to say that I am not aware about anything for which my

deposition is recorded. Itis not true to say that | am deposing falsely.

Cross-examination by Adv.Ashok Bhangde, for accused No.2:- Declined.

Cross-examination b Adv.Choubey, for accused No.8 & 9:- Declined.

5
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@ 4 HIDFC Bank Led,
. HDFC BANK @@ -:'mmdoM&Banfdn:M;;Gm:Jp: ‘u
: enapati Bapat

Lower Parel, Mumbai-400 013,
el.: 498 8484 Fax: 492 3411

Septémber 30,2002

Mr. K B Bele, [5{ ' M;@

Police Inspector
Crime Investigation Depariment,
Opposite, GPO, Old Sachivalaya

Civil Line
Nagpur

§ 3
Sir, e

We refer to your letter dated 19/9/2002 and further our telephonic conve: :
27/9/2002, as requested by you, please find the details of following transactions of Home
Trade Ltd., in their account 0010400317011

| Date Cheque Amount Favoring Presenting Bank and Branch
Number :
1,37,87,500 |Home Trade Ltd | The Maharashtra State Co-op
10/08/01 933187 Bank Ltd., Fort, Mumbai
23/08/01 1,83,32,500 |Home Trade Ltd [ The Mzaharashtra State Co-op
933215 L Bank Litd., Fort, Mumbai

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the same.

P,\ o Thanking you,
.\0' 0L i
> ) ya- Yours fithfully
\ For HDFC Bank Ltd .... aeyee .
_ . Exh. NO.... 3’\‘( @315"’4 09 e i
_ proved bv.. 2’ W /
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R.C.C.No. 147/2002
State Vs. Sunil Kedar & Ors
1 Exh. No. 1528

Deposition of witness No. 23 for prosecution.

(The witness has prayed to record her evidence in English
language. Neither the prosecution nor the defence has any
objection for the same. Hence, her evidence is being recorded in
English language.)

I do hereby on solemn affirmation state that :-

Name of witness

Smt. Usha annkat Rao

Aged about - 69 Yrs,
Occupation :- Retired,
Resident of .- Bhandup, Mumbai.

Fxamination-in-chief by SpLP.P. Smt.Jyoti Wajani _with A.P.P,
Smt.L.S.Gajbhive.

1. I joined Maharashtra State :Co-operative Bank, Mumbai as Deputy
Chicf Officer in the year 1984. Since 2003, 1 was promoted as General

Manager and I retired from the same post in the year 2008.

2. In the year 2002, our bank received a letter from Police inspector
Shri.Bele thereby asking for some information regarding transactions between
Nagpur District Central Cooperative Bank and Home ade Limited. Said letter
dt. 28.5.2002 is now shown to me. It is the same. It bears the stamp of our

e

*71_33,‘11]; pertaining to its receipt. It is marked asExh.1529.

a
' In response to the said letter, our Accounts Department prepared the
information as per our office record and I have forwarded the same to he
_poliée by way of letter dated 90.5.2002. Said letter demonstrates the details of
the transaction of which the information was sought for. Said letrer is now

shown to me. It bears my signature. Its contents aie coirect as the same ‘was



) ' | *
%Q 2 I

verified by me and thereafter I signed the s rie. It {s marked asExh.1530. :

*

4, The details of the document: - E-which. were provided to the
investigation officer are mentioned in the I liter (ngrh.lSSO). The true copies
of the documents were provided to the in tigat{bn officer. The documents
are shown to me. First eight transactions _’igntiom_zd in tl.1e letté;' (Exh.1530)
were done on the basis of fax cornrnunica. on made to us by Nagpur District
Central Cooperative Bank and remainin :ifOur transactions were done in
accordance w1th the cheques issued by 1 'é‘.C Bank. The true copies of fax
messages and cheques are now shown tol le. They are the same. (The Ld.

Counsel for-accused No.4 & 7 has objected .‘_g it the true copies of documents

Wl
i |

on the ground that they are not verified a the_Banking Rules and .
Regulations. _The 1d. SpLP.P. has -sub jtte d hat the copy of the document

maintained in the regular course of busi 4 the B nk. On _the other hand, Id.

Counsel for accused No.4 & 7 has subm ,..,. onalsr with the Bank

and therefore, the same should have been pE -- ed on re ord. A earing both -

the sides, this Court is of the view that the| i¢

not the accouut extracts but the com

the bank has received in their day to daylBusiness. Under such circumstance,
there_appears_no legal hurdle to exhibit the same. Hence, the objection is
rejected.) They are marked as Exh.1531tb 1541

5. Thereafter, we have provided g information as per our letter dated
een NDCC Bank and Home Trade

Limited alongw/lth—-the-mformatlon of t

5.8.2002 in respect of transaction be

official. The mformatlonwas p pared
and I have venﬁed the same Said le

;.

lthe concern department of our bank
ér is now shown to me. It bears my

oy
B

o



f | g @

signature. Its contents are correct. It is marked as Exh.1542. The
information provided with the said letter is now shown to me. Tt is the same.
It is marked as Exh.1543/1 to 1543/11.

6. Now the another statement which was provided by us to NDCC Bank
is shown to me. It is already marked as (Exh.1472/1 to 1472/24). Today I
have brought the original account extract. This copy (Exh.1472/1 to
1472/24) is duly certified by our bank.

Cross-examination by Adv.Shri.Purohit, for accused Nos.4 & 7 alongwith

Adv.Mr.Agrawal for accused Nos. 5 & 6:-

N\ 7 In the year 2001-2002 and 2002-2003, I was posted at our Head
E ) Office of Mumbai. It is true to say that during said period, the payment by
I NDCC Bank was made through our Bank to Home Trade Limited and other
companies on the instructions of ND!CC Bank. lLetter (Exh.1530) is now

shown to me. It was prepared as per the information provided by our
Accounts Department It is true to say that except the entries at Sr.No.9, 10,11

& 12 mennoned in the letter (Exh.1530), there were no other entries in our
accounts pertaining to any other transactions of payment by NDCC Bank to
Syndicate Management Services Private Limited, Giltage Management Private

Limited, Indramani Merchants Privaté Limited and Century Dealers Private

-7 Timnited.
f L"n >

L
Sl
[
v e g

i . w1

8. *'IF am not able to say whether the entries of payment made o
H

3 respeé’ti'\(? companies were towards the purchase of government securities.
W ) H /

o)t I have not personally gone through the Account Books to verily the

entries mentioned in (Exh.1542), the information was prepared by the concern

e
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department of our bank and 1 have just for

arded. the same, It is true to say
that the concern official whoprepared. the i} matlon in (Exh. 1542) has told

reda 6,

3 iaer the record of our bank The
documents (Exh.1543/1 to 1543/11) are nipy
that as per the said documents, the info

me about the same that he has prepared it.

shown to me. It is true to say
iation qentamed in it dlscloses the

route map of the amounts of inflows and dtﬂows of the money transacnon

between NDCC and Home Trade and other c:Iur above companies.

10. Now, the document (Exh.1543/ _i:and the copy of cheque bearing

No.666011 at (Exh.1532) are shown to :

e! The| transaction at Sr. No. 1 in
entry No.10 vide (Exh.1543/9) is pertainin; 1to the/cheque bearing No. 666011
at (Exh.1532). It is true to say that said dheque No.666001 was issued in
favour of Giltage Management Services bl 'NDCC Bank. It is true to say that

said cheque was presented for encashmen l:';y Glltage Management Serv1ces m
ari Bank bearing . Account No. 2932
the extract. (Exh. 1543/9) that sald

cheque was received by Giitage Man 'ement' Services for purchase of

it's account maintained with Janata Sah

It is true to say that it is mentioned in

Mahajivan Pradhikaran Bond, face value ¢ f*Rs 10/Crores. It is true to say that
on the next date.i.e. on-8.1.2002 said (@ ount was transferred by Glltage
Management Services to Indramani Merehants vlde cheque N0.,961512. It is
true to say that on the same day i.e,| on 8.1.2002 Indramani Merchants
presented the said cheque for encashmeﬂtﬁn‘theﬁ A/c No.2814 maintained in
Janata Sahakari Bank. It is true to say| J}at the break-up of Rs.11.22 Crores
received by indramani Merchants P\rtI 'ﬂ.amteﬂ from- Giltage Management
entry/ No.10 vide (Exh.1543/9) as

| true to| say that the amount which

Services is menaene{m bold letters in the
per the uansachon dated 9.1.2002. It

was recelved by Gﬂtage Management Services for purchase of Mahajivan

Pradhikaran Bond was dwerted to '_tamam Merchants “for purchase of

governrnent secunnes as per the instru 3

frjiee oY

)

i ns/of NDCC Bank. It is true to;yég‘\

W

o

____
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that as per entry dated 9.1.2002, the amount of Rs.3.81 Crore was transferred
to the account of Hugli Traders by cheque No0.923694 and said amount was
deposited in the account No.2468 of Hugli Traders maintained with Janata
Sahakari Bank. It is true to say that-on the same day, the amount of Rs.3.82
Crores was transferred by Hugli Traders in the account No.17031 of Home
Trade Limited maintained with M.S. Cooperative Bank vide cheque
No.958558.

10. Home Trade Limited was having account with our Bank. Likewise
account of NDCC Bank was also with us. The amount received from NDCC
Bank was transferred as per their instructions to Home trade Limited as per
Entry No.10 (Exh.1543/9). As per entry A, B & C, the amount of Rs.11.22
Crore was transferred to Home Trade Limited and the same amount was again
transferred by Home trade Limited through their A/c No.17031 maintained
with Maharashtra State Cooperative Bank to the account of NDCC Bank vide
cheque No.695158 as per entry No.10 (Exh.1543/9}. It is true to say that as

per said entry No.10, the amount of Rs.11.22 Crores which was transferred to

Giltage Management by NDCC on 7.1.2002 was again received back by NDCC
Bank on 9.1.2002 through Home Trade Limited vide cheque No.695158.

11. Now the entry No.12 (Exh.1543/11) is shown to me. As per said
entry, an amount of Rs.16.57 Crores was transferred by NDCC Bank vide
cheque No.666016 to Syndicate Management Services vide their A/c No.2869

maintained with Janata Sahakari Bank. It is true to say that said amount of

—e e -

T ‘Rs ~1’6;57‘. ore was received by Home Trade Limited as per entry No.A, B, C,

' D, EF m\eﬁn ned in bold letters and lastly, the said amount was retransferrved

'1.

to NDCC ﬁ on 8.1.2002 by Home Trade Limited through cheque
{ No. 69516}1'

| 2, / B %

92

“u . F
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12. It is true to say.that the amoun +iof Rs;16.57 Crore received by
!
Syndicate Management Services through t"r A/c No.2869 for purchase of """

Power Greed bonds was transferred to Century

Dealgrs Limited for purchase of
government securities as the NDCC, bank
bonds. 1 do not know the .ransaction
Finance. Our bank was havmg account of 1Iﬂe Trade Lumted and the break- -
& Limtted is mentioned in’ entry -
Tes was transfer}-ed to NDCC Bank
10.695160. The bottom note of
s the break—up of 16.57 Crore” is
pertaining to the -amount of Rs. 16 5-; Crore recelved by Syndicate
Management Services on 7.1.2002 and s:fﬂ break -up lS mennoned in: bold -
letters by entry A, B,'C, D, E & F. It is b

the amount of Rs.16.54 Crore was returng

g o sa;.r that as per said ‘break-up,
el back to NDCC Bank ‘on 8.1:2002
vide cheque No.695160. It is true to sa)f that as.per said entry No.10 &-12,

Syndicate Management Services were re n ;

/9 & 1543/11), it can not be said

dicate| Management Services have

12. - . :As per said statements (Exh.15

that Giltage Managernent Services and S
misappropriated the. amount recewed frgm NDCC Bank- against purcl:l.ausq-_ of
government securmes because as per the{statements the -amount received by

them appears to be returned to the NDCd?Eank—.

(Due to recess, Cross: -examination is defet,b ?d till 3.15 p.m.)
!

PN s
"f:',\r' .L"_ ¥ | 5&@%}\\\9/0
] % { \ y 4 : ( " -Totlla)
.'\ +A - Addl ChieflJudl’ Magistrat, Nagpur

Jt/- 28.01.2020
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“ross-examination resumed on oath.- Adv. Shri.G.B.Purohit for accused
No.4 & 7 alongwith Adv. Shri. Agrawal for accused No.5 & 6 :-

13. It is true to say that as per entry No.9 (Exh.1543/8), an amount of
Rs.11.69 Crore was transferred to Century Dealers by NDCC Bank on 9.1.2002
by cheque No.666016. It is true to say that Century Dealers have received the
said amount in their A/C No.2811 maintained with Janata Sahakari Bank. Itis
true to say that as per said statement, said amount was received by Century

Dealers for purchase of MKVDC Bonds of face value of Rs.10 Crore.

14, The amount of entry A, B & C in bold letters mentioned in the
statement (Exh.1542/8) was received,in the A/c No.17031 of Home Trade
< Limited. As per said account statement, the Home Trade Limited had issued
cheque No0.695164 of Rs.10.23 Crore in favour of NDCC Bank. Now I say that
as per entry No.9 (Exh.1543/8), the name of payer of cheque N0.695164 is

not mentioned in the statement.

15. As per entry No.9 (Exh.1543/8), the ritle of the document is “Roule
map of the outflows of money received from NDCC.”

16. It can not be said that column No.5 in ( Exh.1543/8) titled as
“Receiver” is meant for the party who received money in the transaction. Now
the entries A, B & C in the name of Home Trade Limited in column No.5 of
(Exh.1543/8) are shown to me,

rai T
200N, Lok

.I".l"t\‘::t- !
%\\jz s-ﬁ %L.‘, "f\. . . 3 1
fd - Que.- \Whether according to you as per said column No.5 Home Trade

* [ . |I '.u .
{j Limited has not received the amount?
R Ans.  The amount was deposited in the A/c No.17031 of Home Trade
N :
’ Limited maintained with the M.S. Cooperative Bank on 11.1.2002 by cheques

\__,.,-f ] )
£ad the said amount pertains to the entry of Rs.3.50 Crore, 3,37 Crore and

3.36 Crore. . 5@5?)%9
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Que.-  Whether the last entry of (Exh.15 :_
A+B+C pertains to the same amount whih'
Limited in their A/c No.17031? L | O .‘3'*

]
e Y -

Ans.-  Yes. It is in respect of the said |
however, there is no mention in the state _
NDCC Bank thereby disclosing that the: ¢

Trade Limited was encashed or not.

17. It is true to say that entry No.9 i. L(Exh .1543/8) is in respect of the

inflows of money received from NDCC Ban It is true to say that the column

in said document title_d as “deer" perta 15 to the party who has pald the

money and the colurnn titled as “Receiver” )hrtams' the party who has recelved

the money. It is true to say that the columg No 6 of the said docurnent is titled

as “Amount rupees in crore”. It is true tg say that the amounts mentloned ifi

the said column are the amounts in crore. Idis true to say that in the last entry

of column No.5 titled as “Recewer na . lof NDCC Bank is rnentloned and

ahead of NDCC Bank the sum is rnentlone

Ps A+B+C. Itis true to say that in
the column No.6 agamst the éntry of N °C Bank, the amount rnennoned is

10.23 Crore.

be pa1d by D NDCC Bank to Indramam
i

Merchants on 10, 1 2002 It is true to Sgy that 'as per said entry, Indramani
Merchants. recelved saxd amount in their [\ ca.No_.-?i'ZB.l_fJf maintained with Janata
shown to be rece ed for purchase of. MKVDC bonds of
|to say; that as per sard statement

_E’. amount to Hugli Tradmg, Pacific

i :rther transferred by thern to Home

Trade ‘I..1m1ted as per entry A,B,C,D,E 'F. [Itiis true to say th_at Home Trade

has deposrted the satd amount with |} .S, {Cooperative | Bank 1n-the1r A/c

spit abgut: the -account Number of i
que No0.695164 1ssued by Horne' i

-+

ount; . Witness volunteers that'" '

>
L]

- ?
* e

S
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No0.17031. It is true to say that as per column No.5 titled as “Receiver”, the
last entry is in the name of NDCC Bank by adding the entries
A+B+C+D+E+F and the total amount as such shown in column No.6 is
Rs.17.76 Crore. 1 can not say whether the amount of Rs.17.76 Crore
pertaining to cheque No0.695165 was realized in the account of NDCC Bank.
As per the staternent (Exh.1543/10); NDCC Bank has received cheque
No.695165 of Rs.17.76 Crore.

19. The account statement (Exh.1472/1 10 1472/24) is now shown 10
me. According to me, on the basis of said account statement, the route maps
(Exh.1543/1 to 1543/11) have been prepared. It can not be said that the
amounts shown as credited in account ;v,tatement (Exh.1472/1 10 1472/24) are
actually received by bank. It is true 1o 5ay, that, if the payment by cheque is

not realized (encashed) then such payment is again entered into the debit side

in account extract.

20. As per account statement (Exh.1472/15), the amounts of
Rs.16,57,24,520.55 and Rs.11,22,09,589.04 are shown to be paid by NDCC
Bank and received by Syndicaté Management Services and Giltage
Management Services respectively by way of cheque Nos.666012 and 666011

and said -transaction corresponds to the entry No.10 and 12 below

~{Exh.1543/11 and 1543/9) pertaining f0 the transactions of said two
£ox ,f";li’c&n ..anies with NDCC Bank. It is true to say that as per account statement
o g J(E‘}Eh\i‘:wzl 16) on 8.1.2002 the amount of Rs.16,54,08,750/- is credited to the

acjo_r’ij';?t of NDCC Bank. Itis true tosay that said entry at (Exh.1472/16-A) (as

5 it/ appears' that inadvertanily two pages of the account statement are given
E x\‘ ; ﬂ.Exﬁ.1472/16, the concern page having the present entry is marked as
T Exh.1472/16-A) corresponds to the entry No.12 (Exh.1543/11) pertaining to
transaction dated 8.1.2002 mentioned in the last row, It is true to say that as
per said account statement (Exti.1472/ 16-A), it is confirmed that said cheque

_ Ly
2 &g%\ \\,);o
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. . l |
bearing N0.695160 is encashed i the accc:-ju;of NDCC. Bank. It is Jrue to say, o .
that said payment was returned back to. |

go Bank, against, the payment of

: - A | oopMted

Rs.16.57 Crore made by NDCC bank to S,_yndicqte Management Services

Private Limited. ' | | IS G i
: . gl |

21. It is true to say that as per accall

it +sta'1l;;e_ment ‘(Exh1472/16), on
10.1.2002 the amount of Rs.11,22,58,88£i9 is orediteci to the accout;t of '
NDCC Bank. It is true to say that said entr) at (Exh 1472/16) corresponds to
the entry No.10 (Exh.1543/9) pertaini '_1 to trnnsacuon dated 9.1. 2002.
mentioned in the last row. Itistrue tosa that as|per said account statement
(Exh.1472/16) it is confirmed that said, | _' jue beanng No, 695158 1ssued by
Home Trade Limited is encashed in the agcount of NDCC Bank It is true to
say that amount which. was paid to Gi .. i : vie
(Exh.1543/9) has been returned back to'_,;'CC Bank v1de transacnon dated
9.1.2002.

nt holders are having their account ) I

Bl - s hi

1t s e s}fented to one account from the B
account of another account holder, thenl,.' Ty of such transacnon in account

statement is.shown as ‘Transferred’. . Vot et

|
b, '\E: l"'.a"' Y - . < N
" k- . e AT ]
g B BT R -

23. As "'p‘e'r'- alcount ” "statérient |r.{Exh 1“472/17), the. amount.. of
Rs.17,76,05,000/> and Rs.10,46,11,4004: '
account of Nagpur District Centtal Coo_;
Nos 695165.and 695164 Said entry of

i Rs! 17,?6' 08,000/ in (Exh.1472/17)
{10) "pertammg to transaction. dated

11 1 2002 by Way “af cheque No.6951€
; favour of NDCC B ;

\fciccount statetne"nt' ,(,

5? 1ssueﬂ by Home Trade Limited in
However, ent 4 of Rs.10,46,11,400/- as dtsclosed in
.1472/17) is no _atatc}ung with the entry iii route map
(Exh 1543/8) as there is dlfferenc Jln amount Amount shown in
(Exh. 1543/8) pald by Home Trade Ltmiged to "NDCC Bank by way of cheque

é‘%@
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N0.695164 is shown to be Rs.10.23 Crore whereas in account statement
though the cheque Number is same, the amount deposited is shown to be
10,46,11;400/-. It is true to say that the cheques n0.695164 and 695165 were
encashed in the account of NDCC Bank as per the account statement against
the amounts received by Century Dealers and Indramani Merchants Lj
(Exh.1543/8 and 1543/10) respectively.

-

.....

received by Giltage Management Semces Indramani Merchants Limited.
Century Dealers Limited and Syndicate Management Services Pvt. Ltd. has
been returned back by these companies to the NDCC Bank.

Ans.- After perusing the account statement and route map, it may be
concluded that the amount received by these four companies from NDCC Bank
has been returned back to the NDCC Bank.

1

24, According to me, the contents of the route maps (Exh.1543/8 1w
1543/11) filed on record and that of account statements (Exh.1472/1 to
1472/24) are true and correct.

Cross-examination by Adv.Shri.Chavan, for accused No.l:- Declined.

(:rbss-examinaﬁon Bt.[ Ar_lv.Ashok Bhémgde, for accused No.2:- Declined.

Cross-examinadon by Adv.ChoubeL"for accused No.8 & 9:- Declined.

Cross-examination by Adv.C.H.Jaltare, for accused No.11:- Declined.

i

ZTG G h:ef Ty
/’ .“:f/‘““‘“ﬂé'efﬂmmauon : Nil. | ' ommae Lo
4 ._.\" i Pl
.:f : ’ ' ' -ILO A.C. 0/9 Before me. L
5 \ ‘!/'0 Assit. Supdt
.+ (S.:R.Totla) - (S.R. To:la%g\ - ). M. Cour
e 1 A : : & ~ap DUt
" ACIM; Nagbur " o Addl. Chief Judl. Magistrate, Magpur
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{ Ow.No. CID/Crime/Nag/i0/2002. |
\? Office of Dy.S.P., State CID Nagpr. } }{_.e

Camp at Mumbai, / R

_ Dt 08/05/2002..
To ?
The Branch Mauager,
HDFC, Bank L4 ygi&MMMﬁﬁo@%)
'i&i' NO..ceena \(I‘}""{u/-n‘
4 Exh N adua ety
Mm P‘-Oved by 60"‘.‘,!.-"- y ”..;u
pate ’c'q.'lu ge

Sub:- Freezing of an account of Giltedge Management Service.
AC.No.OGODEIIIZOOY
Ref:- Cr.No. 101/02 and 97/02 of P.S.Ganeshpeth, Nagpur.

R/Sir, :

With reference to the sbovecited subject, I have to inform you that this office has
registered an offence against the Directors of Gilledge Management Service Lid.
Vileparie ,Mumbai and Chairman and other office bearers of Nagpur District Cenfral Co-
OpreﬁveBmkudNnguronﬂneonplahﬁofAndim,C@OpwﬁvaDeptNagmMS.
for alleged offence of embezzlement of finds nearly sbout Rs. 153 Crores.

Dwring the course of investigatibn, it is revealed that Giltedge Management
Service,Mumbai is having an A/C. nentioned sbove in your Baol

It is therefore requested that the aforesaid A/C. may please be freeze till firther
order. The statement of A/C. till date may algo be fornished.

With Faithfolly.
Loy
Pparr (BH. far )
Asstt. Supdt t State c.I.lD)y Crim
. Crime Nagpur.
':.j.M- Cou Campatn bai
seagnut

ssesphunesernenen

LRI LTI TYTTY)

LR L Y Y YTYT Y ]
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o Ow.No. CID/Crime/Neg/1%/2002.
Office of Dy.SP., State CID Nagpur. é
mit .' s __A}
Dt. 08/05/2002. ; @

[

To 7 ’

'Ihe B’mdl MW’ S :

DG, Bt Exh. NO..cervvges [ ....... A, % 1.1;)

Mumbai. \/ proved by /ﬁ-ﬁ;fﬂﬁ;gﬁo

Dateiameereist Dodes g@@@f

~Judge

Sub:- Freezing of an account of Giltedge Management Service.
A/C.No. OGO 2000 0Q0ORE 0
Ref:- Cr.No. 101/02 and 97/02 of P.S.Gnnesbpeth, Nagpur.

RIS&’ —e s

With reference to the abovecited subject, I have to inform you that this office bas
registered an offence against the Directors of Giltedge Management Service Ltd
Vileparie ,Mumbai and Chairman and other office bearers of Nagpur District Central Co-
Opretive Bank Ltd. Negpur on the complaint of Auditor, Co-Opretive Dept. Nagpur M.S.
for alleged offence of embezzlement of fimds nearly about Rs. 153 Crores.

During the course of investigation, it is revesled that Giltedge Management
Service Mumbai is having an A/C. mentioned above in your Bank.

1t is therefore requested that the aforesaid A/C. may please be fieeze fill fither
ordes, The statement of A/C. till dale may also be fomished.

With Eaithfully.

(B.B. Porste)

Dy.S.P.
State CLD. Ceime Nagpur.

Comp ot Mombsi. o

%\W
Asstt. Supdt
~.JM. Cour

TR
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g | < . HDFC Bank Ltd..
" H HDFC BANK MH%/ Manekji Wadia Building,
: ‘ { Nanik Motwani Marg,
-.L"I . ‘ gq'y _ # _ @ F::::Mumbai-doo 023.
Tel.:270 1616. . °
(}\r\ \ ! @ M Fax:2103383, G
_
~
@y
oV )
30/05/2002 , C;f‘
L
The office of Dy. S.P.,
State CID Nagpu,
Camp office, Mumbai. 3

Kind Atin: B.B. Porate -Dy. S.P.
Sir,

Sub: Freezing of A/c # 06008111707 — Giltedge Management S
Ref: Cr. No. 101/02 and 97/02 of P.S. Ganeshpeth, Nagpur, -

With reference to your letter dt. 08/05/2002, we confirm having freezed the captioned
account of Giltedge Management Services Ltd.

Please find enclosed the Bank statements pertaining to the above account atiached,

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

For HDFC BANK Lid. ‘,g?.Q/ lLl)

2 snspeptast b

(\/ E“h N°|“"":“.ﬂ;‘-t;-.\m’\'/;::[i#|£&’7 [P .
Proved by- 312 :—‘ ”_ '24_?.10..

Bindumadpav Tikekar DSt e T @SS}/

Asst. Vicg/President : -S&;dge

Transactional Banking Group/

s LOGY
b : .
or....f‘l]'.'{? ? TR €00y appieg fis:\l'l El:c!\u
Which the appiic;.;rbﬁ‘.| © dale on . ;\,..,’;_.‘pu.
l," alt respect...?r.ﬁo,n oy Pleted |
' date given 1o
for taking deh'v:fy.o .'hi !E::fhcam
'ﬁ?df?re gn whic J%e copy o
Bving Cha vady lor elivery |

L . '“554.?‘9.'3\ ; the date on whicp was dtzl A
- ~OMpanng Chay, . Mot C&a elivereg
: 3 g%.-—'--.__._ e e
: er Charges g

\'urcha.rges
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= K HDFC Bp
Elj HDFC BANK l \/ Manekji W
; Nanik Motw
Fott, Mumbai -
Tel. : 270 1616.

g(\'b - Fax:2703383. &,
o %ﬁe‘@%
30/05/2002 QL/}
2 V/

The office of Dy. S.P.,
State CID Nagpur,
Camp office, Mumbai.

Kind Attn: B.B. Porate — Dy. S.P.
Sir,.

L~
Subs: Freezing of Alc # 0602070000886 — Giltedge Management Services Lid.
Ref: Cr. No, 101/02 and 97/02 of P.S. Gam Nagpur.

With reference to your letter dt. 08/05/2002, we confirm having freezed the captioned
account of Giliedge Management Services Lid.

Please find enclosed the Bank statements pertaining 10 the abave account attached.

Thanking you,
Yours sincerely, ?_
For HDFC BW 5
E!h 'i‘_‘) y atel® e Wq)
7 Proye ﬁmﬂbﬂmdf’W LS G
oata:..‘.. Ap—/~ >
Bin Tikekar "?
Asst-Vicg/ President L
T onal Banking Group ‘e vate on which cooy appheo
" for.....\. l_“Z[W* .the date on ot |
which Lhe application 1s compleled
in alt respect.2ALLE a qg\,\bw/
the date given to_the applicanl Aestl Supdt
T for laking delivery.. 2@} L2 Ye - 5P
,_::‘-:'\-).: SRNLC ';‘?.\‘ the datk on which the copy was 2.4M. Cov
/’ W e A ready for delivery 9l 2 4 Napgme
’/ T the date on which il was delivered
vl
I
i :
\ Fu / Asst. Supdt./Record Keepar
- LT /; C.2.M. Courl. Nagpur
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R.C.C.No. 147/2002
State Vs, Sunil Kedar & Ors
Exh. No. 1574

(Date : 30.1.2020)
» Deposition of witness No. 25 _for 5 _for prosscution.
(The witness has prayed to recor d her evidence in English
language. Neither the pr osecution nor the defence has an
objection for the same. Hence, her evidence is being recof
English language.) .

I do hereby on solemn affirmation state that :-

o

Name of witness :- Sandra Rodridgues

Aged about - 53 Yrs,
Occupation it Semce \

Resident of :- - B-26, RBI Officers' Qual ters, Opposlte A.C.Maricet,
S Taddeo, Mumbai- 35.

Examingtion-in-chief by SptP.P. Smt.Jyori Wajani with
A.P.P. Smt1L.S.Gajbhiye.
1. I have lel‘l“d my services with R.B.1. in the year 1990 on the post of
Clerk. In 1997, 1T was promoted as Assistant Manager and transflerred to
Ahmedabad and then to Pune.. In 2005, I was promoted as Manager and. since
2006, 1 am posted at Mumbai. ‘In ihe year 2012, 1 was promoted as Assistunt

General Manager. Presently, I ain working on the same post at Mumbai.

L3
~

2. Wani_ Sharma, Jasbir Singh, Surin and S.K.Mishra were the

. f-.‘ﬂem*fll__lg_qges of Reserve Bank of Indin. Our bank received the witness summons

= -6t me.:afo‘\r persons. How:.ve;, one of them Mr. S.I{.Mishra is no more and
_r’,;f ; orher three ‘rould not be located.  After receiving summons of these four
' pt.ople weh dve tried 1o search the communication mads by tnem with Nagpur

he copies of ali these communications which thev have made with

S _j ./ are with me. Sﬂﬁ/
o ——y - r\’b
: \\\

1 %O
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33 The following communications are pow shown to me.

by Mr. Bele to RBI alongwith

1] Letter dated 1* May, 2002 1551:E
nf securities.

statement of purchase of governm

2] Letter dated 3" May, 2002 isszh by our bank to Mr. Bele with

the signature of Smt. Wani Sharm

-

CRuG |
“"""3] ‘Letter dated 28" May, 2002 received o our bank by Mr. Bele.
- (Total two pages).

4] Letter dated 16.10.2002 issug

signature of Mr. Jasbir Singh. (T 0

d by RBI to Mr. Bele with the
al three pages).

5] Letter dated 29.06.2002 issuec .y Mr. Bele to our office. (Total
five pages).

6] Above letter was replied by ourbank to police with the signature,
of Mr. S.K.Mishra vide letter d| ‘ed 9.7.2002 thereby informing).
them that the information sought for was forwarded to the Rural! |
Planning and Credit Department of[RBI. It is marked asExh.1580..
7] Thereafter, Mr. Surin from’ o _bank has directly replied the f
letter of ‘police thereby addressing the same to Mr. Bele vide letter
dated 14.11.2002 alongwith the|g

annexures. By way of annexures.
RBI has provided information ab@

=u the various circulars issued by
RBI and which were violated by NDCC Bank. .Alongwith letter and
annexures, various circulars issugd

by RBI were also forwarded tg
police. There are four circulars fofw arded with the annexures.
(Total 23 pages).

8] Letter dated 21.09.2002 issy
details of government securities

1.1.2001 till the date of letter.

1(1 by |Mr. Bele thereby seeking.
1eld by|Home Trade Limited sinc

> response to the said lette fi-.- .8.K!Mishra issued a letter dated
7102. Q2 to Mr. K.B.Bele alongyi

jith the statement of government
securitie _held by Home Trade Li

ited since April 1997 to September
2002. " Sa d statement is runnirlg from page No.357 to 360 of the
charge'she t. (Total pages 25). ‘

\x | 10]/{[‘hareaf|:er Mr. Bele forwa ed a letter dt'15.9.2002 alongwith
. hogo<f>p1es of govt. secuntles thereby| requesting us to confirm
e -w”hether the said government se purities are genuine and whether

same were transferred in the name of Home Trade Limited. The
rarded |to- office of Nagpur, R.BJL.|

copy of said letter was also fo



. E &Y %

alongwith our office at Mumbai. The said chart is annexed with
the letter of Mr. Bele. It runs in five pages.

11] Said letter was replied from our bank with the signature of Mr.
S.K.Mishra vide letter dated 16.10.2002 alongwith statement
showing the details of security transactions held by Home Trade
Limited and their holdings.

Now, I say that I have brought the office copy of all these
communications and the documents from our record and that of chargesheet

are the same.

(Ld. Counsels for accused No.1, 2, 4 to 9 and 11 have taken objection
that the concern documents can not be exhibited as the copies of these documents
were not provided to them and the concern witness is not the author of any of the
documents and she is also not signatory td any of these documents, though except
Mr.S.K.Mishra other persons who are the authors of these documents are alive gs
per_the prosecution. [t is further submitted that the prosecution hus not taken
any steps to secure the presence of these witnesses except that the empty formality
of RBI have
bben retired and could not be traced out. It is submitted that_ the retired
jmgloxees are the pensioners and their addresses must be within the knowledge of
RBI as the retired persons were the top afﬁcers Hence, these documents can not

as made and mere statement is made that other three employees

be exhibited. They are not the public documents.

The Ld. Spl.P.P. has submitted that the statement of a person who can
not be found is relevant as per S.32(2) of the Indwn Evidence Act. Therefegre,

documents are reqguired to be exhibited s _per the provisions of said Section

...--___'“

\\u ~ -QGmg

\n N, ¥ 1

KA
\ ”\\ After hearing the learned counse for the accused and learned Spl.P.P.
.and ﬁf; going through the record, it appears that whatever documents dare filed

7

on” recbrd quoting the same as the communication between RBI and the
-L:nvégation officer seems to be the part of chargesheet, the copies of which are
already provided to the accused persans. Apart from this, communication is from

%
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the official record of the government thoritvldnd the relevar office copies are

o P

brought by the witness. e contention thall the concern officers ould have
made communicgtion are available but are 1_'5-11! 1oht before the court can no
be accepted for the siort eason that tne person._Wilo_pre: ent_inc i‘e of tne

concern official record can very well depose -! - such record. That gpart, there

are copies of circulars of RBI of which the coyrt can Yer ell take judicial note

and therefore, there is no hurdle to exhibit this co wunication alongwith their
annexures. Hence, the objection stands rejected.]
4. Accordingly, the concerned docurjjents are marked as under :

1] Letter dated 1% May, 2002 is: ed by lY[r Bele to RBI alongwith!
statement of purchase of goverr ment securities. It is marked as|
Exh.1575 alongwith annexures i.I total four pages.

9] Letter dated 3™ May, 2002 is! ed by our bank to Mr. Bele with

the signature of Smt. Wani' Sharma. . It is marked as Exh.1576
alongwith annexures i.e. total fo r[pages, '

3

3] Letter dated 28" May, 2002 | aceived to our bank by Mr. Bele. 1
is marked as Exh.1577 (Total twp pages), '

L

4] Letter dated 16.10.2002 iss ad by RBIL to Mr.Bele with th
signature of Mr. Jasbir Singh. 1tlig marked as Exh.1578 (Total three
pages). C i |

5] Letter dated 29.06.2002 issue d by Mr. Bele to our office. It is

marked as Exh.1579 (Total five|p

6] Above letter was replied by gix bank to police with the signature
of Mr. S.K.Mishra vide lgttgrl ated 9.7.2002 thereby informirg
.. them that the information sought| for was forwarded to the Rur

v pﬁmg and.Credit Department of RBI; It is marked asExh.1580.

7] Théf'gaﬁer, Mr. Surin fromispur bank has directly replied the
letter of police thereby addres g the same.to Mr. Bele vide lp er
dated 14,11.2002 alongwith the annexures. By way of annexures,

RBI has provided information ahout ‘the various circulars issued by .

RBI and which were violated " NDCC Bank. Alongwith letter and
annexures, various circulars issyed by RBI were also forwarded|to

I\'

-
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police. There are four circulars forwarded with the annexures. Itis
marked as Exh.1581/1 to 1581/23 alongwith annexure and RBI
circulars. (Total 23 pages).

8] Letter dated 21.09.2002 issued by Mr. Bele thereby seeking
details of government securities held by Home Trade Limited since
1.1.2001 till the date of letter. It is marked as Exh.1582.

9] In response to the said letter, Mr.S.K.Mishra issued a letter dated

7.10.2002 to Mr. K.B.Bele alongwith the statement of government

securities held by Home Trade Limited since April 1997 1o September
9002. Said statement is running from page No0.357 to 360 of the

chargesheet. It is marked as Exh.1583/1 to 1583/25 alongwith

statement of government securities (Total pages 25).

10] Thereafter, Mr. Bele forwarded a letter dt. 15.9.2002 alongwith

photocopies of govt. securities thereby requesting us 10 confirm

whether the said government securities are genuine and whether

- same were transferred in the name of Home Trade Limited. The

i\ copy of said letter was also forwarded to office of Nagpur, R.B.L

‘\‘fté- alongiwth our office at Mumbai. The said chart is annexed with

the letter of Mr. Bele. It runs in five pages. Said letters are marked

as Exh.1584 & 1585 respectively and their annexures in five pages
are marked as Exh.1586/1 to 1586/5.

11] Said letter was replied from our bank with the signature of Mr.
S.K.Mishra vide letter dated.. 16.10.2002 alongwith statement

showing the details of security transactions held by Home Trade
Limited and their holdings. it is marked as Exh.1587/1 to 1587/13.

K
All the above documents are as per our office record.

(Cross-cxamination is reserved till next date as per order passed below
application Exh.1588)."

/ T " Before me.
i N _ , S o\\
1? e < (S.R.Totla
i Addl. Chief Judl. Magistrate, Nagpur
Fole, / Dt/- 30.1.2020
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(Date : 12.03.2020)

L

Cross-examination of P.W.2 Sandra Rodrigues on oath :-
Adv. Devendra Chavan for accusec No.1 Adv. Bhangde for accused No.2
Adv. Agrawal for accused .5 R 6, Adv Aniru daCoub for accused

No.8 & 9 and Adv. C.H.Jaltare for accuse -"l1= -

5. It is true to say that our office received witness summons in the

name of Wani Sharma, Jasbir Singh and S{i.Mishra. It is true to say that

whatever witness summons initially receive by our office were not in my
name. It is true to say that during the inves - ation|of this case, my statement
was not recorded by police. It is true to say that therefore 1 had no personal

knowledge about the transactions disputed this case.

bt )

6. At the time of investigation, Warli [Sharma was holding the post o
Chief General Manager, Jasbir Singh was Ggx eral Manager (Banking) and Mz.
S.K. Mishra was the Assistant General Manager (Public Debt Office). It is tru

to say that the witness summons to our o fice were received in the person

name of these three persons and were not g d _dressed to the posts they held.

7. It is true to say that we did not zer eive the witness summons in the
name of Mr. Surin. It is true to say that the statement in my examination-in-
chief that we received the witness summons also fin the name of Mr. Surin fis

not correct.,

rere not received in my name, Olr
d
i %d with our office. It is true to sgy

8. Though initially the summons

office has decided to send me before cou

L4}

because the evidence was requir
to be/ead-on\ e basis of record maint |
/;at said- dec151on o\f my office is not place
I

't be ascertained as to under what

‘on record. It is true to say thatfas

salﬁl decxslon is riot p}aced on record, it

-

tness volunteers that the letter of

9@ i

aur.honty Iam deposing in the court. Th: ]

\my office is w1th me, however it is not pldeed on record.

. I
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92, It is true to say that other than the documents which are placed on
record, I did not come across any othef!document in concern with the present
case. It is not true to say that I did not verify the contents of the documents
which are placed on record. It is true to say that I am stating that the contents
of the documents were verified by me because the same were written by some
of the officers though there was no physical verification. Prior to coming
before the court for deposition, I did not make any cornmunication about the

contents of these documents, with the persons who wrote them.

10. I did not find any document suggesting the intervention by R.B.I. in
respect of transactions of Government Securities entered into by Nagpur
District Central Cooperative Bank. 1 did not come across any document
suggesting that R.B.1. has preferred any complaint with SEBI against NDCC or
ome Trade Limited. I did not find any document or inspection note of R.B.I.

7 suggests any communication by R.B.I. to Cooperative Authorities as
ds the alleged transaction done at the instance of NDCC.

re,g

1. It is not true to say that whatever I have deposed before the court is

incorrect and I am not having any authority to depose before the Court as the
witness summons was not issued in my name.

:
12, Pension scheme was applicable to R.B.1. earlier. Said scheme was in
operation till before last 5 years. It is true to say that Wani Sharma, Jasbir

Singh and Mr. Surin are the pensioners of our Bank.

produce on record the inward and outward register
¢ to the communications referred by me in my examination-in-chief.
ot true to say that our office neither received any communication nor

o
N

i



forwarded any commaunication to the investigation officer as deposed by me.

Cross-examinatio by Adv. Girish Puré
addition to the cross-examination ead
accused :-

Or_accuse ed No4 & Z n

14, It is true to say that at the releva

the transactions entered into by NDCC, Ho

. |
is true to say that at the relevant time

time I was not acquainted wit]

j=}

e Trade and other companies. It

I was not acquainted with

transactions of sale-purchase of Governmey i Secunities entered into by NDCC,
ugh R.B.I. It is true to say that

Hisclose that R.B.I. had suggested

Home Trade and other companies routed

the documents produced on record do not

any penal action against NDCC, Home Trage and other companies pertaining

to the alleged transactions.

15. I know about non-banking finan

e

sl companies to the extent of their

definition. (Now a document purported(f be downloaded from the site pf

R.B.L is shown to the witness.) It is true|lfj say that the document shown to

me is downloaded from the site of R.BJl. and I agree with the contents

appearing in the said document. Howev Ithe contents of the said document
pertains to the year 2011. Said document} marked as Exh.1947. It is truejto
say that as per document (Exh.1947), th on-banking financial companies
can deal with the sale and purchase of GoL nment Securities.

P T
4 Letter (Exh. 1578) is shown to ~mirle. It is not true to say that said

16.

document 'does not bear ou‘l;ward numbetlbf our office. It is true to say that

,.

the letter (Exh.1578/1) is not the onngL lelter itself which was sent to Mr.

Phansalkar, Superintendent of Police, Sta{&C.LD.

17. The companies whose names arg mentioned in the letters produced

al companies but they are bw
WP
I )

i

on record are not the non-banking finan;




" Y

(Ld. Counsel for accused No.4 & 7 has prayed for referring the photo
copy of document alleged to have been the licence issued by R.B.L in favour of
his client, i.e. accused No.4. Ld. Spl. P!ublic Prosecutor objected to refer the
document in evidence having no authenticity at all. In counter, 1d. Counsel for

' arI:cused No.4 & 7 has relied upon the case law namely Bipin Shantilal
Panchal Vs. State of Gujrat reported at 2001(3) SCC 1, to contend that the
document can be tentatively exhibited by recording the objection of other side,
subject to decision at the last stage in the final judgment. After hearing both
the sides, the court is of the view that' the document shown to the witness
appears to be photocopy of the document and as such, at this stage the
authenticity of the document can be disputed. Under such circumstances, the
question can be permitted to be put to the witness by tentatively marking the

document as article. Hence, question is permitted.)

18. R.B.I issue licences to the non-banking finanical companies.

However, the issuance of licence is done by other department and therefore, I
am not able to say about the exact position of said licence. It is true to say that
such licences were issued by Non-Banking Supervision Mumbai Regional

Office. However, at present, licences are issued by Central Office of R.B.I.

19. I am not aware whether in the year 1999, RBI used to issue the
licences, like the one which is shown to me marked as '‘Article AAA'. I am
aware about the R.B.I rules which existed during the period 1998 till 2002 for
%ﬁt‘?urchase of Government Securities. I am not aware under what rule
nhe mtem‘.a Government Securities in physical form were sold and

f ; purchased dimn‘g the concern period.

/
:

20. As anﬂ when the government seeks loan, it would sell securities and
from that safe proceeds, they would raise the loan. This is done by issuing

_'l
i

public notice. It is not true to say that no permission of any authorities

1 %00

o
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including RBI, SEBI or Stock Exchange is r
Government Securities. It is true to say
are under the supervision of RBI and not 1

such companies ‘are not required any perm

=

Ofihe

Government Securities.

sell and purchase the Government Securi

Government Securities. It is not frueto s J

sell or purchase more than 5% of the totg

whole year.

Brokers are not}

21. The document (Exh.1581/21) is
document pertaining to the limit of 5% |
Said guidelines contained in the said d¢
another guidelines of the year 1994 on
deposed that there is bar of 5% for broke

circular superseding the circular of the y

by the R.B.I. Itis not true to say that the

conditions mentioned in the RBI circular {

iment; have been superseded

o

It is/not true to say that no su

ired for sale and purchase of the

der the SEBL It is true to say that

f
pposed to purchase or sell the

n for such sale and purchase o
at there is no ban for brokers fo

transaction done by Bank in the

own to me. The terms in the said
existed prior to the year 199{.

¥y
e basis of which I have earlier ..

ing financial companies

. According to me, they can not|

11993-1994 has been ever issued

|
22, [ am not aware about any N

guidelines issued for the Cooperative Banke

Government Securities.

23.

=

anism, {EJr the sale an

in the rel frant penod of the\year 1998 |k

h,1581/21).

purchaset -were required to ﬁll up the

required t‘)\t\& submitted to RBI and then| R

as to who\js the, new purchaser and on

and purchase of the securities were taker

purchaser. This procedure was same for s

n the accounts of concern selle

en thelinter-state sale and purckT:s

onth therefrom, the entries of jale

J‘S! no amendment to the terms and

ARD| circular pertaining to the

in respect of sale and purchase|of

urchase of Government Securities
2002 iwas that the buyer and the
insfer forms and these forms were

I would require to make an entry

or

e
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Jf securities. It is not true to say that there was no such procedure for inter-
state sale and purchase of securities. It is not true to say that as there was no,
such procedure for filling of the Transfer Forms etcetra and to forward j :sB -
RBI and therefore, no physical verification of the documents producg
record has been taken by any of the officers.
)

24, It is not true to say that the officers of RBI who were summoned and
are alive did not come before the Court to lead evidence as they have done
mere empty formalities. It is not true to say that the National Stock Exchange
is the only authority which can provide the correct information about the
holding of Government Securities. It is not true to say that without any

authority I am giving false evidence today.

Before me.
o

Addl. Chief Judl. Magistrate, Nagpur
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